1.​ The work year of teachers (except first year teachers who may be required to 
attend additional orientation sessions) will begin no earlier than the Monday 
before Labor Day and terminate no later than June 30th. The number of days for 
teachers will be one hundred eighty-four (184), to include the day before the 
opening of school for students, which, consistent with established practice, shall 
serve as a day of preparation for the opening of school without the scheduling of 
professional development programs. Administrative meetings will not exceed two

[...]

and a half (2.5) consecutive hours on the day before the opening of school for 
students. The two and a half (2.5) consecutive hours does not include any 
morning recognition ceremony/function. The number of days with the students 
shall be no more than one hundred eighty-two (182).​
​
It is agreed that any and all full days of professional development for teachers will 
be scheduled to occur before March 30 of each year.​
​
It is further understood that teachers shall have the option of using one of the 
professional days to participate in a program or activity of their choice and design

[...]

i.​ Multi-grade articulation on curriculum 

j.​ Activities aligned with the Evaluation process 

k.​ Independent work on reports cards, progress reports and/or reporting out. 

2.​ If the length of the school year with students is increased by state law to exceed 
one hundred eighty-three (183) days, salary negotiations may be reopened. 

3.​ The elementary workday will begin fifteen (15) minutes prior to the start of the 
students' school day and will end fifteen (15) minutes after the students' school 
day. The workday for grades 6-12 will begin fifteen (15) minutes before the

[...]

date of his/her layoff and that the teacher has demonstrated an ability to perform satisfactorily 
in the discipline in which there is an opening, or a less senior teacher. "An ability to perform 
satisfactorily" shall mean: 1) having satisfactorily performed full-time, for a minimum of one 
hundred thirty-six (136) school days within a school year in the last six school years, or 2) in 
addition to being certified in the area of cross-bumping the teacher must have recent (within the 
last three years) positive evaluations supporting and documenting the qualifications necessary